

SECTION - XVI

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2

(Application for substitution to bring on record L.Rs. of deceased  
Respondent Nos.2, 3, 5, 6 and 9)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7096 OF 2015

State of West Bengal & Ors.

...Appellants

VERSUS

Samir Kumar Das & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by Special Leave granted by this Hon'ble Court Vide Order dated 8.9.2015.

It is submitted that there are nine respondents in the appeal above-mentioned. Respondent No.1 is represented through Mr. Ranjan K. Chaurasia, Advocate. Certificate of Service has been received from High Court in respect of Respondent Nos. 4, 7 and 8 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos.2, 3, 5 6 and 9 are reported to be dead. Counsel for the appellant has on 27<sup>th</sup> September, 2016 filed an application for substitution to bring on record L.Rs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 5, 6 and 9 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing substitution and setting aside abatement as the same is barred by time by 626, 3851, 1299, 3803 and 2715 days respectively.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report

Dated this the 21st day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Ranjan K. Chaurasia, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR